10.6​ The supplier is entitled to use the customer’s pictorial mark, logo or name in its external 

communications without obtaining the customer’s prior consent. 

10.7​ If the customer acts in violation of obligations under this article, the customer must pay 
the supplier an immediately payable penalty of €25,000 (in words: twenty-five thousand 
euros) for each violation or €5,000 (in words five thousand euros) for each day, such 
without prejudice to any right of the supplier to compensation or performance or other 
actions available to the supplier under the law. 

10.8​ This article maintains its force after the agreement between the parties has ended.

[...]

year, the price stipulated for that agreement is set at the total of the payments 
(excluding VAT) stipulated for one year. However, in no event will the supplier’s 
aggregate liability for direct damage or loss, on any legal ground whatsoever, exceed 
€15,000 (fifteen thousand euros). 

16.4​ Damage or loss caused by death, bodily injury or on account of material damage to 

goods is limited to €1,250,000 (one million two hundred and fifty thousand euros). 

16.5​ Indirect damage or loss, consequential damage or loss, lost savings, reduced goodwill, 
loss caused by business interruption, loss resulting from claims of the customer’s 
buyers, damage or loss connected with the use of items, materials or software of third